SURVEY PERMISSION

I/We, Panola County Airport, hereby grant permission to MarkWest Pipeline Company, L.L.C., its successors and assigns, affiliates, agents, employees and contractors to enter upon my/our land for the purpose of performing surveys that include, but are not limited to, the characterization of land as to property ownership, topographic features, cultural resources, subsurface assessments, wetland cultural resources, wetland delineation, geotechnical investigation, and archeology.

Grantee agrees to indemnify, protect, save harmless and defend the undersigned from and against any loss, claim or expense, including without limitation, claims for injury or death to persons or damage to property occurring as a result of Grantee's use of the undersigned's land pursuant to this Survey Permission, or as a result of loss, expense, injury, death or damage which would not have occurred but for Grantee's use of the undersigned's land pursuant to this Survey Permission, to the fullest extent allowed by applicable law, excepting our willful misconduct.

Grantee, its agents and assigns agree to conduct themselves in a workmanlike manner and agree to pay for any and all damages to property, crops and fences to the extent such damages are caused by Grantee's activities conducted hereunder. Property to be surveyed is located in the following;

Tract 1:

Being 24.038 acres, more or less, situated in the B. R. WALLACE SURVEY, A-711, PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS as described in a Warranty Deed from Joe G. Allison and Sam L. Allison to Panola County A Subdivision of The State of Texas and recorded in Volume 862, Page 465 of the Official Public Records of Panola County, Texas.

Tract 2:

Being 4.862 acres, more or less, situated in the H. M. KENDRICK SURVEY, A-807, PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS as described in a Warranty Deed from Rodney Sharpe and wife, Sandra to Panola County A Subdivision of The State of Texas and recorded in Volume 854, Page 150 of the Official Public Records of Panola County, Texas.

Leedin Ames	Date: 8-10-15
Grantor(s) Signature	
	Date:
Grantor(s) Signature	

Grantor Name Panola County Airport

% Panola County Judge, Lee Ann Jones

Panola County Courthouse

Address: 110 S. Sycamore St.

Carthage, TX 75633

Telephone # 903-649-1929

Line Name Panola Pipeline Interconnect

AFE. ETEX150025

Agent Jerry Hodge

Line Name/AFE Revised 5/7/15